F.No.2/10/2004-INF Government of India Ministry of Finance Department of Economic Affairs

.

New Delhi, the 29th November, 2005

Notification

Subject: Procedure for Approval of Public Private Partnership Projects – setting up of Public Private Partnership Approval Committee

• • • • •

The Cabinet Committee on Economic Affairs (CCEA) in its meeting of 27th October, 2005 approved the procedure for approval of public private partnership (PPP) projects. Pursuant to this decision, a Public Private Partnership Approval Committee (PPPAC) is being set up comprising of the following:

- [a]. Secretary, Department of Economic Affairs (in the Chair)
- [b]. Secretary, Planning Commission
- [c]. Secretary, Department of Expenditure;
- [d]. Secretary, Department of Legal Affairs; and
- [e]. Secretary of the Department sponsoring a project.
- 2. The Committee would be serviced by the Department of Economic Affairs, who will set up a special cell for servicing such proposals. The Committee may co-opt experts as necessary.
- 3. The procedure approved by the CCEA for the approval of the PPP projects is enclosed at Annex-I. Detailed guidelines for the appraisal/approval procedure will be notified separately by this Department.

(Pradeep K. Deb) Joint Secretary (FT)

Tele: 2309 44 52

To:

- Cabinet Secretary
- 2) All Members of the PPPAC
- 3) Secretaries of all Central Ministries/Departments.